
 

Mr Dylan Williams 
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive 

 
CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices 
LLANGEFNI 
Ynys Môn - Anglesey 

LL77 7TW 
 
Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500 

Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839 

 

 

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD  NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
PWYLLGOR GWAITH 

 

 
THE EXECUTIVE 

 

DYDD MAWRTH 
30 MAI 2023 

 10.00 o’r gloch  

TUESDAY  
30 MAY 2023 

 10.00 am   
CYFARFOD HYBRID – YN SIAMBR Y 

CYNGOR AC YN RHITHWIR 
HYBRID MEETING – VIRTUAL AND IN 

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER 
 

Swyddog Pwyllgor 
Ann Holmes 

01248 752518 
Committee Officer 

 
AELODAU/MEMBERS 
 
Plaid Cymru/The Party of Wales 
 

Neville Evans, Carwyn E Jones, Llinos Medi, Gary Pritchard, Alun Roberts, Nicola Roberts,  
Robin Wyn Williams 
 

Y Grŵp Annibynnol/The Independent Group 
 

Dafydd Rhys Thomas, Ieuan Williams 
 

 
 
COPI ER GWYBODAETH  /  COPY FOR INFORMATION   
 
I Aelodau'r Cyngor Sir  /  To the Members of the County Council 
 
Bydd aelod sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn cael gwahoddiad i’r cyfarfod i siarad (ond nid i bleidleisio) os ydy o/hi wedi 
gofyn am gael rhoddi eitem ar y rhaglen dan Reolau Gweithdrefn y Pwyllgor Gwaith. Efallai  bydd y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn 
ystyried ceisiadau gan aelodau sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith i siarad ar faterion eraill. 
 
A non-Executive member will be invited to the meeting and may speak (but not vote) during the meeting, if he/she has 
requested the item to be placed on the agenda under the Executive Procedure Rules.  Requests by non -Executive 
members to speak on other matters may be cons idered at the discretion of The Executive.  
 

Public Document Pack



Please note that meetings of the Committee are streamed for live and subsequent 
broadcast on the Council’s website. The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act and data collected during this live stream will be retained in accordance with 
the Authority’s published policy. 
 

 

A G E N D A 
 

 

1    DECLARATION OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declaration of interest from any Member or Officer in respect of any 

item of business. 
 

2    URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS 

APPOINTED OFFICER   

 No urgent matters at the time of dispatch of this agenda. 
 

3    MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To submit for confirmation, the draft minutes of the meeting of the Executive held 
on 25 April 2023. 

 

4    THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 7 - 18) 

 To submit a report by the Head of Democracy. 

 

5    COST OF LIVING DISCRETIONARY SCHEME - FINAL REPORT  (Pages 19 - 

26) 

 To submit a report by the Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer. 
 

6    CHILDREN LOOKED AFTER AND LEAVING CARE STRATEGY 2023-2028  

(Pages 27 - 42) 

 To submit a report by the Director of Social Services.  

 

7    THE USE OF SECOND HOMES PREMIUM FUNDING  (Pages 43 - 52) 

 To submit a report by the Head of Housing Services. 
 

 
 



 

1 
 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 

Minutes of the hybrid meeting held on 25 April, 2023   

PRESENT: Councillor Llinos Medi (Chair) 
 
Councillors Neville Evans, Carwyn E. Jones, Gary Pritchard, 
Nicola Roberts, Ieuan Williams.  

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive 
Deputy Chief Executive 
Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer  
Director of Education, Skills and Young People 
Head of Democracy  
Head of Regulation and Economic Development 
Regeneration Manager (DLl) 
Visitor Economy and Coastal Area Manager (AG) 
Legal Services Manager (RJ) 
Scrutiny Manager (AGD) 
Committee Officer (ATH) 

APOLOGIES: Councillors Alun Roberts, Dafydd Rhys Thomas, Robin 
Williams, Mr Fôn Roberts (Director of Social Services) 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Glyn Haynes, John I. Jones, R. Llewelyn Jones,  
Dylan Rees, Ken Taylor, Mr. Gethin Jones (Communications 
Officer) 
 

 

Prior to the commencing with the business of the meeting, the Chair informed the meeting 
that she had received a request from Councillor Dylan Rees, Chair of the Partnerships and 
Regeneration Scrutiny Committee to vary the order of business so that item 5 on the agenda 
(Anglesey Town Centres Improvement Strategy) be taken last in order to allow him to 
provide Scrutiny’s feedback on the item. Councillor Ieuan Williams proposed, seconded by 
Councillor Gary Pritchard, and agreed by the Executive, that the order of business be varied 
as requested. 

1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

No declaration of interest was received. 

2. URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS APPOINTED 
OFFICER  

None to report.   

3. MINUTES 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Executive held on 21 March, 2023 were 
presented for confirmation. 
 

It was resolved that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Executive held on 21 
March, 2023 be confirmed as correct. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

2 
 

4. THE EXECUTIVE’S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME        

The report of the Head of Democracy incorporating the Executive’s Forward Work 
Programme for the period from May to December, 2023 was presented for confirmation. 
 
The Head of Democracy updated the Executive with regard to changes to the Forward Work 
Programme and the following were noted – 
 

• Item 2 (Cost of Living Discretionary Scheme – update following the end of the 
scheme ) as a new item scheduled for the Executive’s 30 May, 2023 meeting 

• Item 13 (Modernising Learning Communities and Developing the Welsh Language 
Strategy) as a new item scheduled for the Executive’s 18 July, 2023 meeting. 

• Item 19 (Anglesey Town Centres Improvement Strategy – final draft) as a new item 
scheduled for the Executive’s 26 September meeting. 

• Corporate Parenting Strategy as an additional item not on the published work 
programme to be scheduled for the Executive’s 30 May, 2023 meeting 

• The removal of the Social Services Progress Report from the work programme 
following agreement that it no longer needs to be presented to the Executive on a six 
monthly basis. 

 
It was resolved to confirm the Executive’s updated Forward Work Programme for the 
period May to December, 2023 with the changes outlined at the meeting. 

 

5. ANGLESEY TOWN CENTRES IMPROVEMENT STRATEGY 

The report of the Head of Regulation and Economic Development incorporating the draft 
Anglesey Town Centres Improvement Strategy was presented for the Executive’s 
consideration. 
 
The Chair and Portfolio Member for Economic Development presented the report as 
delivering on the new Council Plan objective of improving the vitality and viability of town 
centres and complying with relevant Welsh Government and Audit Wales recommendations 
to local authorities in respect of regenerating town centres. Subject to approval, a process of 
public and stakeholder consultation and engagement will take place to gather views and 
comments and to seek support for the proposed strategy following which it will be finalised 
and submitted to the Executive for adoption by the end of 2023. She stressed the importance 
of obtaining the public’s views on their needs for town centres as well as those of existing 
businesses and also businesses that may have left town centres to understand their reasons 
for having done so and what might bring them back. 
 
The Regeneration Manager informed the Executive that all local authorities in Wales have 
been requested to update Welsh Government’s Public Accounts Committee on progress with 
town centre regeneration which is an issue of interest to many people. The strategy will also 
enable funding to be secured for regeneration purposes.  Commonplace has been 
commissioned to help the Council design the consultation process which will be conducted 
online as well as locally within the community. The Design Commission for Wales is also 
providing advice and guidance to each local authority on the process after which the Council 
will be putting together the consultation documentation with Commonplace. 
 
Councillor Dylan Rees, Chair of the Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee 
reported from the Committee’s 19 April, 2023 meeting at which the Anglesey Town Centres 
Improvement Strategy had been discussed. The committee had sought clarification of the 
definition of town and town centre and any proposal to support and improve the island’s 
villages. Members had enquired about alignment with place shaping work streams and plans 
to strengthen infrastructure at individual community level. The main benefits and risks of the 

Page 2



 

3 
 

proposed strategy were also discussed as were measures to mitigate risks. The committee 
had also sought clarification of the opportunities and challenges in being dependent upon 
competitive grant funding to deliver significant strategies and work programmes. Members 
asked about the availability of private investment to fund Anglesey town centre regeneration 
programmes and the degree to which it would be possible to seek approval for spend to 
save funding initiatives in order to increase internal staffing capacity. It was noted by the 
committee that significant decisions by stakeholders were often a catalyst for town centre 
regeneration. The committee enquired about the public consultation process in particular the 
timescales, communications strategy and geographical areas to be included. The Committee 
had noted the content of the draft strategy and had recommended the strategy to the 
Executive for public consultation. 
 
Councillor Gary Pritchard, Portfolio Member for Children, Youth and Housing Services 
highlighted that although the strategy is a county-wide strategy a one size fits all approach to 
the five towns will not be appropriate given their different characteristics as the Towns/Urban 
Centres Overview in the appendix to the report illustrates. It is important therefore that 
people across the Island respond to the consultation so that it is reflective of the differing 
needs of the towns and ensures that the finalised strategy is meaningful and relevan
[...]
                                       
S = Strategic – key corporate plans or initiatives 
O =Operational – service delivery 
FI = For information 
                 

                              
6 

 

 

 Subject & *category 
and 

what decision is 
sought 

 

Decision by which 
Portfolio Holder or, 

if a collective 
decision, why 

Lead Service Responsible Officer/ 
Lead Member & contact 

for representation 

Pre-decision /  
Scrutiny (if 
applicable) 

Date to Executive 
or, if delegated, 

date of 
publication 

Date to  
Full Council (if 

applicable) 

5 Capital Budget 
Monitoring Report – 
Quarter 4, 2022/23 (S) 
 
Quarterly financial 
monitoring report. 

This is a matter for 
the full Executive as 
it provides 
assurance of current 
financial position 
across the Council. 

Resources Marc Jones 
Director of Function– 

Resources / Section 151 
Officer 

 
Cllr Robin Williams 

 

Finance Scrutiny 
Panel 

08.06.23 
 
 

The Executive 
 

27 June 2023 
 
 
 

 

6 Housing Revenue 
Account Budget 
Monitoring Report – 
Quarter 4, 2022/23 (S) 
 
Quarterly financial 
monitoring report. 

This is a matter for 
the full Executive as 
it provides 
assurance of current 
financial position 
across the Council. 

Resources Marc Jones 
Director of Function– 

Resources / Section 151 
Officer 

 
Cllr Robin Williams 

Finance Scrutiny 
Panel 

08.06.23 
 
 

The Executive 
 

27 June 2023 
 
 
 
 

 

7 Responding to the 
local housing 
challenge - 
Development of 10 or 
more housing units – 
Stad Parc y Coed, 
Llangefni (Phase 4)  

 Housing Ned Michael 
Head of Housing 

 
Cllr Gary Pritchard 

 The Executive 
 

27 June 2023 

 

July 2023 

8 The Executive’s 
Forward Work 
Programme (S) 
 
Approval of monthly 
update.  

The approval of the 
full Executive is 
sought to strengthen 
forward planning and 
accountability. 
 

Council 
Business 

Dyfan Sion 
Head of Democracy 

 
Cllr Llinos Medi 

 The Executive 
 

18 July 2023 
 

 

P
age 12



The Executive’
[...]
al 
scheme, 21,906 residents received a payment of £150. 999 failed to cash the voucher sent to them 
and, as a result, £149,780 was transferred to the discretionary scheme. This gave a total funding pot 
of £734,943. 
 

The Executive approved 2 phases to the discretionary scheme (28 June 2022 and 24 January 2023). 
 

The Welsh Government was clear that any funding that had not been spent by 31 March 2023 would 
have to be returned, although it was acceptable to transfer funding to third party organisations who 
could continue to use the funding to provide support after 31 March 2023, provided that the funding 
had been transferred from the Council’s bank account. 
 

Phase 1 of the Scheme 
 

Under Phase 1 of the scheme, the following support was provided:- 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



Scheme Budget 

£ 

Actual 
Spend 

£ 

Number of 
People 

Supported 

Comment 

Ratepayers who were not 
eligible under the main scheme. 

 

160,000 85,800 505  

Armed Forces Veterans. 10,000 10,000 17 as @ 
24/04/23 

 
Spending to 
date £2,400 

The grants were administered 
through SAAFA. Any unused 
funding will be retained by 
SAAFA to provide continued 
support to veterans after March 
2023. 

Residents who are moving out of 
emergency accommodation or 
who are defined as being in 
housing need. 

50,000 82,207 290 households 
supported 

 

Residents who are assessed as 
facing financial hardship.  

 

Anglesey CAB 

50,000 50,000 107 
The CAB will retain any 
underspending and continue to 
make payments to individuals 
assessed as facing financial 
hardship after March 2023.  

Residents who are assessed as 
facing financial hardship. 

 

J.E.O’Toole Centre 

50,000 59,936 222 households 

supported 

Budget was fully spent by 31 
March 2023. 

TOTAL 320,000 284,943   

 
Phase 2 of the Scheme 
 
Under Phase 1 of the scheme, the following support was provided:- 
 

Scheme Budget 

£ 

Actual 
Spend 

£ 

Number of 
People 

Supported 

Comment 

Energy 
[...]
s Benefits Team and Housing Team, postage costs and management fees charged by the 
third party organisations who assessed applications on behalf of the Council. 
 
Summary 
 
The table below provides a summary of the funding available and how it was used:- 
 

Scheme Budget 

£ 

Actual Spend 

£ 

Variance 

Phase 1 Discretionary Scheme 320,000 284,943 (35,057) 

Phase 2 Discretionary Scheme 204,200 199,537 (4,663) 

Additional Projects 210,743 261,784 51,041 

Administration Costs 129,890 118,570 (11,320) 

TOTAL 864,833 864,833  

 
Although the Council’s use of the discretionary funding was slower than other Welsh Authorities, who 
decided to simply use the grant funding to award additional grants to specific groups of residents, it 
provided a more targeted approach which directed the funding to areas which gave a greater benefit 
to those most in need of support during the cost of living crisis. 
 
All funding has been distributed by the Council in accordance with the Welsh Government’s grant 
conditions, although some organisations have not distributed all the funds they received by 31 March 
2023. The organisations will retain any unused funding and can still provide financial assistance to 
any new applicants who come forward, provided that they meet the requirements relating to the 
funding provided. 
 
Governance 
 
In August 2022, The Councils’ Leadership Team requested a full review of the prevention, early 
intervention and poverty activities that at the time were undertaken by various officers within various 
departments. The review enabled the Council to take stock and agree on recommendations for future 
structures and programmes.  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 23



Since the review, a dedicated Programme Manager has been appointed who is leading on the early 
intervention, prevention and poverty agendas. The Programme Manager has developed an action 
plan and implemented a formal governance and decision-making structure. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Executive is requested to note the contents of the report which confirms that all the funding 
provided by Welsh Government was utilised in accordance with the terms and conditions of the grant. 
 

B – What other options did you consider and why did you reject them and/or opt for 
this option?  

A number of options were considered on how best to use the grant, but the options chosen were 
considered to provide the greatest benefit to those residents on Anglesey who were most in need. 

C – Why is this a decision for the Executive? 

Apart from noting the contents of the report, no formal decision is required at this point. 

CH – Is this decision consistent with policy approved by the full Council? 

Not applicable 

D – Is this decision within the budget approved by the Council? 

Funding was provided by means of a Welsh Government grant and the expenditure incurred complied 
with the terms and conditions of the grant and all of the available funding was utilised in accordance 
with the timetable set by Welsh Government. 

Dd – Assessing the potential impact (if relevant): 

1 How does this decision impact on our long 
term needs as an Island? 

The grant funding provided short term support to 
those most in need, but it does not resolve the 
long term issue residents of Anglesey who 
continue to suffer from the ongoing cost of living 
crisis. 

2 Is this a decision which it is envisaged will 
prevent future costs / dependencies on the 
Authority? If so, how? 

The anti-poverty strategy will require future 
funding. 

3 Have we been working collaboratively with 
other organisations to come to this 
decision?  If so, please advise whom 

A number of third sector organisations worked 
with the Council to deliver the support to 
Anglesey residents. 

4 Have Anglesey citizens played a part in 
drafting this way forward, including those 
directly affected by the decision? Please 
explain how. 

Given the short timescale to utilise the funding, 
there was insufficient time to cons
[...]
ocial Services) & Youth Services

Welcome to Ynys Môn’s Children Looked After and Care Leavers Strategy (2023 – 2028). Coming 
into care is usually a traumatic experience and a great majority of children who become looked 
after do so because of abuse, neglect or family difficulties.

Ynys Môn’s Looked After Children and Care Leavers are incredibly important to us. We are 
ambitious for our most vulnerable group of children and young people and continually seek to 
ensure every child and young person who is looked after has the opportunity to thrive; be safe and 
protected from harm and exploitation; reach their potential; be emotionally and physically healthy 
and be supported and prepared for adulthood.

Every child and young person on Ynys Môn should have the best possible start in life and be given 
every opportunity to thrive. 

As corporate parents, our vision is to ensure that children and young people receiving care are no 
different and are given the same support, the same encouragement, and the same opportunities to 
achieve the best outcomes in all aspects of their lives.

We have a moral and social responsibility to work together as public services and local communities to 
work together to offer our children and young people with the opportunities they require to succeed 
and thrive.

P
age 31



Why do we 
need a 
Children 
Looked After 
and Leaving 
Care Strategy?

Corporate parenting refers to the shared responsibility across the 
Council to ensure that children and young people in our care or 
leaving care are supported to thrive; they are ‘our children’.

The role the Council plays in looking after children & young 
people is one of the most important things we do. The Local 
Authority has a unique responsibility to the children  & young 
people we care for, as well as those leaving our care.

A good corporate parent should have the same aspirations for a 
child/young person in care, as a good parent would have for their 
own child. It means provid
[...]
e them 
to gain employment, develop 
their independence and 
contribute positively to society 
and their local communities

How are we going to do this?

We will:

✓ Measure the impact of the Basic Income Pilot 
(BIP) upon education, employment and training, 
which provides care leavers reaching the age of 
eighteen years between July 2022 and June 2023 
with a basic guaranteed income

✓ Evaluate the impact of the independent living 
skills accredited diploma, which is available to ten 
care leavers during 2023-24

✓ Evaluate the impact of the 16+ Youth Engagement 
& Progression Panel, which focuses upon the 
needs of young people leaving care whom are not 
in education, employment or training.

What are we going to do?

Increase the number of care 
leavers in education, 
employment and training.

13

P
age 42



 

 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

Report to: Executive Committe 

Date: 30 May 2023 

Subject: The use of Second Homes Premium Funding 

Portfolio Holder(s): Councillor Gary Pritchard 

Head of Service / 
Director: 
 

Ned Michael 

Report Author: 
Tel: 
E-mail: 

Elliw Llyr 
ElliwLlyr@ynysmon.llyw.cymru 

Local Members:  All Members 

 

A –Recommendation/s and reason/s 
It is recommended that the Executive:- 

 

A1. Approves using the funding generated through the Second Homes Premium for the schemes 

highlighted in paragraph number 10.0 below for 2023/24. 

 

A2. Increase the maximum grant for brining back empty properties back into use to £25,000. 

 

1.0 Background 

 

1.1 Since 2017 the Council has adopted a Policy aimed at supporting local people to convert empty 

properties into homes as well as providing equity loans for first time buyers.  £170k was 

allocated at the start of the scheme which had increased to £696k by 2022-23.  

The scheme has been successful with this year's budget committed to grants that have been 

approved or are in the process of being approved 

 

1.2  For 2023/24 we have £1.502m of Coucil Tax Premium finance
[...]
e 9: Strategic Priority: Elected members’ challenge
	Slide 10: Strategic Priority: Accommodation 
	Slide 11: Strategic Priority: Care Leaver Accommodation
	Slide 12: Strategic Priority: Emotional Health & Resilience 
	Slide 13: Strategic Priority: Education, Employment & Training


	7 The use of Second Homes Premium Funding



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 1 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 

       Minutes of the hybrid meeting held on 30 May 2023 
 

 
PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Ieuan Williams (Deputy Leader) (Chair) 
 
Councillors Neville Evans, Gary Pritchard, Alun Roberts, Nicola Roberts, 
Robin Williams. 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Deputy Chief Executive 
Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer  
Director of Social Services 
Head of Housing Services 
Head of Democracy  
Legal Services Manager (RJ) 
Interim Children’s Service Manager (SA) 
Committee Officer (ATH) 
 

APOLOGIES:  Councillors Llinos Medi, Carwyn Jones, Dafydd Rhys Thomas Mr Dylan 
Williams (Chief Executive) 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Geraint Bebb, Douglas Fowlie, Glyn Haynes, Aled M. Jones, 

R. Llewelyn Jones, Derek Owen   

 

 
 

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 
Declarations of personal interest only were made by the following in respect of item 5 on 
the agenda – 
 
Councillor Neville Evans as Chair of one of the Warm Spaces set up by Medrwn Môn to 
which the report refers. 
Councillor Ieuan Williams also on account of his being Chair of a Warm Space venue.  
Councillor Nicola Roberts on account of her being a member of Anglesey CAB which is 
referred to in the report. 
Councillor Robin Williams on account of his wife’s being employed by Anglesey Good Food 
(Bwyd Da Môn) to which the report makes reference. 
 

2 URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS APPOINTED 
OFFICER  

 
None to report.  
 

3 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting of the Executive held on 25 April, 2023 were 
presented for confirmation. 
 
It was resolved that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Executive held on 25 
April, 2023 be confirmed as correct. 
 



 
 

 2 

 
4 THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The report of the Head of Democracy incorporating the Executive’s Forward Work 
Programme for the period from June, 2023 to January, 2024 was presented for 
confirmation. 
 
The Head of Democracy updated the Executive regarding changes to the Forward Work 
Programme and the following were noted – 
 

 Item 7 (Responding to the local housing challenge – Development of 10 or more 
housing units: Stad Parc y Coed, Llangefni, Phase 4) as a new item for the 
Executive’s 27 June, 2023 meeting. 

 Item 10 (Petition Scheme) as a new item for the Executive’s 18 July, 2023 meeting 

 Item 11 (Changes to the Constitution – Extending the terms of reference of the 
Democratic Services Committee) as a new item for the Executive’s 18 July, 2023 
meeting. 

 Item 12 (Annual Delivery Document 2023/24) as a new item for the Executive’s 18 
July, 2023 meeting. 

 Item 16 (Review of Ysgol y Graig and Ysgol Talwrn Catchment Areas) as a new 
item for the Executive’s 18 July, 2023 meeting. 

 Item 22 (Annual Performance Report 2022/23) as a new item for the Executive’s 26 
September, 2023 meeting. 

 Item 31 (Biodiversity Plan - Annual Progress Report) as a new item for the 
Executive’s 12 December, 2023 meeting. 

 
It was resolved to confirm the Executive’s updated Forward Work Programme for the 
period June, 2023 to January, 2024 with the changes outlined at the meeting. 

 
 

5 COST OF LIVING DISCRETIONARY SCHEME - FINAL REPORT  

 
The report of the Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer setting out how 
grant funding provided by Welsh Government as part of the Cost-of-Living Discretionary 
Scheme to help local residents with the cost-of-living crisis was spent on Anglesey was 
presented for the Executive’s information. The report detailed the support provided under 
the two phases of the scheme approved by the Executive (28 June, 2022 and 24 January, 
2023) and the funding allocations made. 
 
Councillor Robin Williams, Portfolio Member for Finance reported that a sum of £585,163 
was provided by Welsh Government to which could be added any underspend from the 
Cost-of-Living national scheme. Under the national scheme, 21,906 residents received a 
payment of £150; 999 failed to cash the voucher sent to them and, as a result, £149,780 
was transferred to the discretionary scheme giving a total funding pot of £734,943. As a 
local discretionary scheme, the Council was able to decide how to use the grant and while 
many authorities in Wales  used the funding to award additional grants to specific groups of 
residents, the Council took a more creative and targeted approach which directed the 
funding to areas which gave a greater benefit to those in need of support during the cost of 
living crisis including distributing funding to third party organisations (e.g. Armed Forces 
veterans, Samaritans and Food Banks) which were best placed to identify those in the 
greatest need. The Portfolio Member for Finance said that he was pleased to be able to 
confirm that all the funding received from Welsh Government was utilised in accordance 
with the terms and conditions of the grant and although  some organisations had not 
distributed all the funds they received by 31 March, 2023, under the terms of the grant, they 



 
 

 3 

would be able to retain unused funding and continue to provide assistance to any new 
applicants who come forward as long as they meet the requirements relating to the funding. 
Councillor Robin Williams took the opportunity to thank all those who had been involved in 
setting up and delivering the scheme in the Finance and Housing Services. 
 
The Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer in saying that he hoped the report 
showed that the Council had been creative in its use of the available funds to provide the 
greatest benefit to those most in need commented that thanks were due in the main to 
Llinos Williams the Housing Service’s Community Housing Manager who had undertaken 
much of the hard work in liaising with organisations to distribute the funding. 
 
Executive Members expressed their thanks and appreciation to Llinos Williams and the 
team in Housing Services as well as the Finance Service for their initiative, and for doing 
their best to ensure that the grant funding was used where it was most needed on 
Anglesey. 
 
It was resolved to note the contents of the report which confirms that all the funding 
provided by Welsh Government was utilised in accordance with the terms and 
conditions of the grant. 

 
 

6 CHILDREN LOOKED AFTER AND LEAVING CARE STRATEGY 2023-2028  

 
The report of the Director of Social Services incorporating the Children Looked After and 
Leaving Care Strategy 2023-2028 was presented for the Executive’s consideration and 
approval. 
 

Councillor Gary Pritchard, Portfolio Member for Children, Youth and Housing Services 
presented the report highlighting that the role of corporate parent to children and young 
people looked after by the Authority is one of the most important duties a councillor has; it 
means doing the best for those children in the Authority’s care in the same way as any 
parents would do for their own children. Every child and young person on Anglesey should 
have the best possible start in life and be given every opportunity to thrive, and as a 
corporate parent it is the Council’s vision that this should apply equally to the children and 
young people it looks after. Councillor Gary Pritchard said that the strategy is the first of its 
kind for Anglesey’s Children and Families’ Services and has come about as a result of an 
internal audit review which showed that although the Corporate Parenting Panel was 
working well a strategy was needed to give direction and focus to the work. The Children 
Looked After and Leaving Care Strategy has been produced to set out how the Council 
collectively intends to challenge itself as corporate parent over the next five years and has 
been developed with input from the Corporate Parenting Panel. It is a working document 
and will be reported on annually to the Panel and from there to the Executive. Councillor 
Pritchard emphasised that corporate parenting is a whole Council endeavour and extends 
beyond the Portfolio Holder, the Executive and the Children and Families’ Service with the 
strategy therefore applying across the Council and to all elected members.  

The Director of Social Services thanked all those who had contributed towards developing 
the strategy. He confirmed that the Council currently looks after 150 children and 63 care 
leavers who have come into care not through choice but due to circumstances which have 
required the intervention of the Authority. It is right therefore that the Council does its best 
by these children and young people and provides them with the care and attention they 
need. Approval of the strategy represents the start of the journey with annual reports to be 
issued on how the Council is meeting the strategy’s priorities. 

Councillor Douglas Fowlie, Chair of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee reported from the 
Committee’s 19 April, 2023 meeting at which the Children Looked After and Care Leavers 



 
 

 4 

Strategy was scrutinised. Councillor Fowlie said that the issues raised by the Committee at 
that meeting included the link between the Strategy and the newly adopted Council Plan 
2023-28, the strategy’s affordability in the current climate and the risks arising and 
measures planned to mitigate the impact on children and young people looked after. 
Questions were also asked about the wider impact of the strategy on the people of the 
Island and about the degree to which children who are looked after attain and achieve. 
Having considered these matters and the responses provided, the Scrutiny Committee had 
confirmed that it was satisfied with the contents of the strategy and had recommended the 
same to the Executive. 

Executive Members acknowledged the importance of the strategy and the corporate 
parenting responsibility which falls to each elected member ensuring that the needs of the 
children and young people whom the Council looks after are identified and met. Councillor 
Robin Williams pointed out that the strategy is the result of the Council taking it upon itself 
to  review its corporate parenting arrangements and in that process recognising the need 
for a strategy to formally set out its vision for the children and young people in its care and 
the means by which it will be delivered, which shows the Council to be self-aware and to be 
capable of challenging itself to make improvements where it sees necessary. 
 
It was resolved to accept and approve Ynys Môn’s Children Looked After and 
Leaving Care Strategy 2023-28. 

 
7 THE USE OF SECOND HOMES PREMIUM FUNDING  

 
The report of the Head of Housing Services regarding the proposed use of the Second 
Homes Premium funding for 2023/24 was presented for the Executive’s consideration and 
approval. The report outlined the schemes which the £1.502m funding would support and 
the allocation for each scheme. 
 
Councillor Gary Pritchard, Portfolio Member for Children, Youth and Housing Services 
presented the report saying that the Council had recently approved raising the Second 
Homes Premium from 50% to 75%. He said that the ruling party had campaigned in last 
year’s election  on a manifesto commitment of ensuring that everyone has the right to be 
able to call somewhere home and as part of that vision it is the Administration’s intention to 
use the additional funding generated by the Second Homes Premium to help local people 
with their housing needs including by providing grants to bring empty properties back into 
use and by providing shared equity loans for first time buyers to purchase properties on the 
open market. For 2023/24 the Council is also introducing a subsidy scheme to help local 
people afford open market rents. Councillor Pritchard said that the strategy which enables 
those who can afford more than one home to assist those who are struggling to afford any 
home is crucial in ensuring local housing for the people of Anglesey. 
 
The Head of Housing Services highlighted that when the Second Homes Premium was 
introduced in 2017 funding of £170k was made available while in the year gone by the 
Service was able to spend £696k. He was confident that with the additional funding 
available the schemes listed in the report will come to fruition. 
 
Councillor Robin Williams, Portfolio Member for Finance referring to the proposed £300k 
allocation to the Planning Service sought clarification of how the allocation is to be spent. 
Councillor Gary Pritchard in confirming that work is required in relation to Article 4 
directions said that he had consulted with Planning Officers and the Portfolio Member for 
Planning to obtain further details and a breakdown of the £300k allocation. 
 
The Chair proposed therefore, and it was agreed, that the schemes listed in section 10 of 
the report be approved except for the £300k allocation to the Planning Service and that that 



 
 

 5 

allocation be agreed jointly by the relevant Portfolio Holders once the breakdown has been 
received. 
 
It was resolved – 

 

 To approve using the funding generated through the Second Homes Premium for 
the schemes highlighted in paragraph 10 of the report for 2023/24 except for the 
£300k allocation to the Planning Service. 

 That the maximum grant for bringing empty properties back into use be 
increased to £25,000. 

 That the allocation to the Planning Service be agreed jointly by the Portfolio 
Holder for Children, Youth and Housing Services and the Portfolio Holder for 
Finance once a breakdown of the £300k has been received. 

 
 
 
 
  

 
 Councillor Ieuan Williams 
 Chair 

 


